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Contact the Office of Chief Disciplinary Counsel at 877-953-5535, the Board of Disciplinary Appeals at 512-427-1578
or txboda.org, or the State Commission on Judicial Conduct at 512-463-5533.
DISBARMENT

On March 23, 2022, CHRISTOPHER
PETER MAYO [#00798354], of San
Antonio, was disbarred. An evidentiary
panel of the District 10 Grievance
Committee found that in connection
with six complaints, Mayo failed to
communicate with clients, failed to
return a client file, failed to hold funds
in a trust and separate from his own
property, failed to promptly notify and
deliver funds to parties entitled to
receive funds, and failed to respond to
the grievances.
Mayo violated Rules 1.03(a),
1.14(a), 1.14(b), 1.14(c), 1.15(d), and
8.04(a)(8). He was ordered to pay
$38,682.73 in restitution and $3,505
in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.

[#09518800], of San Antonio. At the
time of his resignation, Hernandez had
five grievances pending alleging he
neglected client matters, failed to keep
clients reasonably informed, failed to
promptly render a complete accounting
of funds when requested, failed to
return unearned fees, failed to respond
to lawful demands for information from
a disciplinary authority, failed to respond
to grievances in a timely manner, and
failed to comply with cessation from the
practice of law as required by Section
13.01 of the Texas Rules of Disciplinary
Procedure.
Hernandez allegedly violated Rules
1.01(b)(1), 1.03(a), 1.03(b), 1.14(b),
1.15(d), 8.01(b), 8.04(a)(8), and
8.04(a)(10).

RESIGNATION

SUSPENSIONS

On March 29, 2022, the Supreme
Court of Texas accepted the resignation,
in lieu of discipline, of LEE R. HERNANDEZ

CASHIN
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On May 23, 2022, HERSCHEL P.
[#03966650], of Houston,
accepted an 18-month fully probated

suspension, effective June 1, 2022. An
evidentiary panel of the District 4
Grievance Committee found that
Cashin failed to hold funds belonging
in whole to a medical provider that
were in Cashin’s possession, in
connection with the representation,
separate from Cashin’s own property,
failed to keep the funds in a separate
trust account, and failed to promptly
deliver to a medical provider funds
that it was entitled to receive.
Cashin violated Rules 1.14(a) and
1.14(b). He was ordered to pay $500
in attorneys’ fees.
On May 17, 2022, TIMOTHY WADE
[#00798185], of Mineral Wells,
agreed to a nine-month fully probated
suspension effective April 1, 2022. An
evidentiary panel of the District 14
Grievance Committee found that Ford
failed to safeguard funds belonging to
the complainant that were in his
possession and failed to promptly deliver
to the complainant the funds that the
complainant was entitled to receive.
Ford failed to respond to the grievance.
Ford violated Rules 1.14(a) and 1.14(b).
He was ordered to pay $1,000 in
attorneys’ fees.
FORD

On May 18, 2022, REBECCA ANNE
[#00792786], of San
Antonio, accepted a six-month fully
probated suspension effective June 1,
2022. The 45th Judicial District Court
of Bexar County found that Gonzalez
committed professional misconduct by
violating Rules 1.03(a) [failure to
communicate] and 5.03 [failure to
supervise nonlawyer staff ].
Gonzalez was ordered to pay $3,500
in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
GONZALEZ

On April 25, 2022, ELTON M. HYDER III
[#10375100], of Fort Worth, agreed
to a six-month fully probated
suspension effective April 1, 2022. An
investigatory panel of the District 7
Grievance Committee found that on
or around November 2020, Hyder
provided legal services to the
texasbar.com
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complainant and attempted to arrange
for, charge, or collect an improper fee
from the complainant. Hyder did not
regularly represent the complainant and
failed to communicate to the
complainant, in writing, the basis or
rate of the fee of $1,000 before or
within a reasonable time after
commencing the representation.
Hyder engaged in the practice of law
when he was on inactive status.
Hyder violated Rules 1.04(a),
1.04(c), and 8.04(a)(11). He was
ordered to pay $500 in attorneys’ fees.
On April 28, 2022, JOHN D. REEVES
[#16723000], of Lufkin, agreed to an
18-month fully probated suspension,
beginning May 1, 2022, and ending
October 31, 2023. An investigatory panel
of the District 2 Grievance Committee
found that on or about October 7, 2013,
Reeves was court appointed to represent
the complainant in investigating whether
there were grounds for conducting postconviction DNA testing and, if so, Reeves
was to advise the court by written report
whether a motion for forensic DNA
testing should be filed. Since September
23, 2017, in representing the
complainant, Reeves neglected the legal
matter entrusted to him by failing to
investigate the matter and advise the court
on whether grounds existed for a motion
for forensic DNA testing.
Reeves violated Rule 1.01(b)(1). He
was ordered to pay $250 in attorneys’
fees and direct expenses.
On April 13, 2022, JENNIFER K.
GJESVOLD [#24076175], of Southlake,
received a 72-month partially probated
suspension, with the active portion from
May 1, 2022, through April 30, 2026,
and the remainder probated. An
evidentiary panel of the District 7
Grievance Committee found that
Gjesvold committed professional
misconduct by violating Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.04(c), 1.14(a), and 1.15(a)(3).
Gjesvold was hired to represent an
incarcerated client in a death penalty case.
Gjesvold was initially contacted to assist
texasbar.com/tbj

the client with a real property transaction,
but Gjesvold led the client to believe that
Gjesvold had substantial criminal defense
experience and could offer better
representation than the court-appointed
public defenders. Unbeknownst to the
client and contrary to Gjesvold’s
representations, at the time Gjesvold
solicited the representation in the criminal
matter, Gjesvold had never represented a
defendant charged with capital murder
and lacked the legal knowledge, skill,
and/or training reasonably necessary to
handle the case. Without the client’s
informed consent, Gjesvold associated
another lawyer not from Gjesvold’s firm
on the client’s death penalty case.
Thereafter, Gjesvold did not procure an
order supplanting herself as the client’s
attorney of record, nor did she attend any
substantive hearings or visit the client in
jail. Upon termination of the
representation, Gjesvold failed to turn
over the client’s file.

Gjesvold was paid $53,068.60 for the
representation but failed to safeguard
the funds. Gjesvold charged an
unconscionable fee and billed the client,
in an attempt to justify her unconscionable
fee, for (1) consultations with criminal
defense attorneys that never took place,
(2) consultations with a home/office
security company, (3) time spent
searching her computer for the client’s
client file/documents, (4) consultations
with an IT company regarding Gjesvold’s
computer issues, (5) attending
continuing legal education or trials to
gain legal knowledge, and (6) to
withdraw from representing the client.
Gjesvold violated Rules 1.01(a)(1),
1.01(b)(1), 1.03(a), 1.04(a), 1.04(c),
1.04(f )(2), 1.14(a), 1.15(a)(3),
1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(3). She was
ordered to pay $50,000 in restitution
and $26,342.75 in attorneys’ fees.
On April 7, 2022, KENNETH RAY GUEST
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[#08587000], of Duncanville, agreed to
a judgment of indefinite disability
suspension, effective immediately.
The Board of Disciplinary Appeals
signed an agreed judgment of
indefinite disability suspension based
on Guest’s agreement that he suffers
from a disability that results in his
inability to practice law.
PUBLIC REPRIMANDS

On May 3, 2022, SUFI NASIM AHMAD
[#24014186], of Spring, accepted a
public reprimand. An investigatory
panel of the District 4 Grievance
Committee found that Ahmad
neglected a legal matter entrusted to
him and failed to carry out completely
the obligations he owed to his client.
Ahmad also failed to keep his client
reasonably informed about the status
of his legal matter and promptly
comply with reasonable requests for
information about the case.

Additionally, Ahmad failed upon
request by his client to render a full
accounting. Lastly, upon termination
of representation, Ahmad failed to
surrender papers and property to
which his client was justly entitled and
failed to refund any advance payments
of fees that had not been earned.
Ahmad violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.01(b)(2), 1.03(a), 1.03(b), 1.14(b),
and 1.15(d). He was ordered to pay
$54,500 in restitution and $1,000 in
attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
On May 19, 2022, KARI LEANN
[#24075662], of Dallas,
agreed to a public reprimand. An
evidentiary panel of the District 6
Grievance Committee found that in or
around February 2018, the
complainant retained Bohach for
representation in a civil matter.
Thereafter, Bohach neglected the
complainant’s case. Bohach failed to
BOHACH
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explain the complainant’s matter to
the extent necessary for the
complainant to make reasonably
informed decisions about his case.
Bohach violated Rules 1.01(b)(1)
and 1.03(b). She was ordered to pay
$750 in attorneys’ fees and direct
expenses.
On May 2, 2022, ARTHUR R. EURESTE
[#06702250], of Houston, accepted a
public reprimand. An investigatory
panel of the District 4 Grievance
Committee found that Eureste failed
to timely respond to the grievance.
Eureste violated Rule 8.04(a)(8). He
was ordered to pay $500 in attorneys’
fees.
On May 16, 2022, LINDA PEOV HEM
[#24065394], of Dallas, agreed to a
public reprimand. An investigatory
panel of the District 6 Grievance
Committee found that in or about
July 24, 2020, the complainant
retained Hem for representation in a
probate matter. In representing the
complainant, Hem neglected the
probate matter entrusted to her by
failing to perform any significant legal
services on behalf of the complainant.
Hem failed to keep the complainant
reasonably informed about the status
of the complainant’s legal matter.
Hem violated Rules 1.01(b)(1) and
1.03(a). She was ordered to pay $500
in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.

Disciplinary Rules of Professional
Conduct Committee
Member, 1993-1996

Disciplinary
Review Committee
Member, 1991-1992
Texas Bar Foundation, Fellow
State Bar of Texas, Member
Brazos County Bar Association, Member
Austin Bar Association, Member

Principal Office – 979.694.7000
1515 Emerald Plaza • College Station, TX 77845

Austin – 512.501.3617

1012 Rio Grande St. • Austin, TX 78701

westwebblaw
548

Texas Bar Journal • July/August 2022

On April 22, 2022, GRADY C. LONG
[#12517450], of Sherman, received a
default judgment of public reprimand.
An evidentiary panel of the District 1
Grievance Committee found that Long
failed to keep his client reasonably
informed about the status of the
client’s misdemeanor criminal charge
and failed to explain the criminal matter
to the extent reasonably necessary to
permit the client to make informed
decisions about the representation.
Long also failed to file a response to
the grievance.
Long violated Rules 1.03(a), 1.03(b),
texasbar.com
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and 8.04(a)(8). He was ordered to pay
$2,130 in attorneys’ fees and $970 in
direct expenses.
On May 27, 2022, RICHARD M. MARSH
[#13019300], of Houston, received
an agreed judgment of public reprimand.
An evidentiary panel of the District 4
Grievance Committee found that, in
representing his client, Marsh neglected
the legal matter entrusted to him,
failed to keep his client reasonably
informed about the status of their legal
matter and failed to promptly comply
with reasonable requests for information,
failed to explain a legal matter to the
extent reasonably necessary to permit
his client to make informed decisions
regarding the representation, and,
upon termination of representation,
failed to take steps to the extent
reasonably practicable to protect his
client’s interests.
Marsh violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.03(b), and 1.15(d). He was
ordered to pay $500 in restitution and
$150 in attorneys’ fees.
JR.

On April 28, 2022, LESLIE THOMAS
[#19857270], of Salado,
agreed to a judgment of public reprimand.
The 169th District Court of Bell
County found that McWilliams violated
Rule 3.09(d) [The prosecutor in a
criminal case shall make timely disclosure
to the defense of all evidence or information
known to the prosecutor that tends to
negate the guilt of the accused or
mitigates the offense, and, in connection
with sentencing, disclose to the defense
and to the tribunal all unprivileged
mitigating information known to the
prosecutor, except when the prosecutor
is relieved of this responsibility by a
protective order of the tribunal].
McWilliams was ordered to pay
$1,500 in attorneys’ fees and costs.
MCWILLIAMS

3.09(d) [The prosecutor in a criminal
case shall make timely disclosure to the
defense of all evidence or information
known to the prosecutor that tends to
negate the guilt of the accused or
mitigates the offense, and, in connection
with sentencing, disclose to the defense
and to the tribunal all unprivileged
mitigating information known to the
prosecutor, except when the prosecutor
is relieved of this responsibility by a
protective order of the tribunal].
McWilliams was ordered to pay
$1,500 in attorneys’ fees and costs.

that were in Saputo’s possession in
connection with the representation
separate from Saputo’s own property.
Saputo failed to keep funds in which
both he and the complainant claimed
an interest separate until there was an
accounting and severance of their interest.
Upon termination of representation,
Saputo failed to refund advance
payments of fees that had not been
earned.
Saputo violated Rules 1.14(a), 1.14(c),
and 1.15(d). He was ordered to pay $450
in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.

On May 16, 2022, PAUL NICHOLAS
[#24083792], of Dallas,
agreed to a public reprimand. An
investigatory panel of the District 6
Grievance Committee found that the
complainant retained Saputo for
representation in a criminal matter.
Saputo failed to hold funds belonging
in whole or in part to the complainant

PRIVATE REPRIMANDS
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1.01(b)(1)—for neglecting a legal
matter entrusted to the lawyer (1).
1.14(b)—for failing to keep the
client reasonably informed about the
status of the matter and failing to
promptly comply with reasonable
requests for information (1).
1.14(c)—When in the course of
representation, a lawyer is in possession
of funds or other property in which
both the lawyer and another person
claim interests, the property shall be

kept separate by the lawyer until there
is an accounting and severance of their
interest. All funds in a trust or escrow
account shall be disbursed only to
those persons entitled to receive them
by virtue of the representation or by
law. If a dispute arises concerning their
respective interests, the portion in
dispute shall be kept separated by the
lawyer until the dispute is resolved,
and the undisputed portion shall be
distributed appropriately (1).

RISK-TAKING CAN BE FUN...

1.15(d)—Upon termination of
representation, a lawyer shall take steps
to the extent reasonably practicable to
protect a client’s interests, such as giving
reasonable notice to the client, allowing
time for employment of other counsel,
surrendering papers and property to
which the client is entitled, and refunding
any advance payments of fees that have
not been earned. The lawyer may retain
papers relating to the client to the extent
permitted by other law only if such
retention will not prejudice the client in
the subject matter of the representation (1).
8.04(a)(8)—A lawyer shall not fail
to timely furnish to the Office of
Chief Disciplinary Counsel or a
district grievance committee a
response or other information as
required by the Texas Rules of
Disciplinary Procedure, unless he or
she in good faith timely asserts a
privilege or other legal ground for
failure to do so (1). TBJ
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